WOODHEAD PUBLISHING IN TEXTILES

Chemical testing
of textiles

Edited by Qinguo Fan

g j"’-_{_
|',|.¢' : 1"
The'lextile Institute




Chemical testing of textiles

© Woodhead Publishing Ltd, 2005



Related titles from Woodhead’s textile technology list:

Chemical finishing of textiles (ISBN 1 85573 905 4)
(ISBN-13: 978-1-85573-905-5; ISBN-10: 1-85573-905-4)

The role of the textile finisher has become increasingly demanding, and now requires a
careful balance between the compatibility of different finishing products and treatments
and the application processes used to provide textiles with desirable properties. This book
details the fundamentals of final chemical finishing, covering the range of effects that
result from the interplay between chemical structures and finishing products. Each chapter
focuses on finishings for a particular textile property and looks at mechanisms, chemistries,
applications, evaluations and troubleshooting associated with each technique. This book is
an essential reference for academic and industrial textile chemists and those studying
textile education programmes.

Physical testing of textiles
ISBN-13: 978-1-85573-367-1; ISBN-10: 1-85573-367-6)

This book examines the physical testing of textiles in the form of fibre, yarn and fabric, the
emphasis throughout being on standard and reproducible tests. After an mtroductory
explanation of sampling and measurement, the author explores the effects of moisture on
textiles and then goes on to discuss fibre dimension, yarn tests for linear density, twist,
evenness and hairiness, tensile strength, and dimensional stability and serviceability.
Aspects of comfort and fabric handle, colour fastness and quality assurance are also
covered. The book’s comprehensive coverage of the physical properties of textiles makes
it an essential reference for managers in the textiles industry concerned with quality
assurance, garment and fabric technologists, and students of textile science and engineer-

ing.

Details of these books and a complete list of Woodhead’s textile technology titles can be
obtained by:

* visiting our web site at www.woodheadpublishing.com

* contacting Customer Services (e-mail: sales @woodhead-publishing.com; fax: +44(0)
1223 893694, tel: +44(0) 1223 891358 ext. 30; address: Woodhead Publishing Ltd,
Abington Hall, Abington, Cambridge CB1 6 AH, England)

If you would like to receive information on forthcoming titles, please send your address
details to: Francis Dodds (address, tel. and fax as above; email: francisd @woodhead-

publishing.com). Please confirm which subject areas you are interested in.

© Woodhead Publishing Ltd, 2005



Chemical testing
ot textiles

Edited by

Qinguo Fan

The lextle Istitute

CRC Press
Boca Raton Boston New York Washington, DC

WOODHEAD PUBLISHING LIMITED
Cambridge England

© Woodhead Publishing Lid, 2005



Published by Woodhead Publishing Limited in association with The Textile Institute
Woodhead Publishing Lid

Abington Hall, Abington

Cambridge CB1 6AH, England

www.woodheadpublishing.com

Published in North America by CRC Press LLC
6000 Broken Sound Parkway, NW
Suite 300, Boca Raton, FL 33487, USA

First published 2005, Woodhead Publishing Ltd and CRC Press LLL.C
© Woodhead Publishing Ltd, 2005
The authors have asserted their moral rights.

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources.
Reprinted material 1s quoted with permission, and sources are indicated. Reasonable
efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the authors and the
publishers cannot assume responsibility for the validity of all materials. Neither the
authors nor the publishers, nor anyone else associated with this publication, shall be
liable for any loss, damage or liability directly or indirectly caused or alleged to be
caused by this book.

Neither this book nor any part may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by
any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, microfilming and
recording, or by any information storage or retrieval system, without permission n
writing from Woodhead Publishing Limited.

The consent of Woodhead Publishing Limited does not extend to copying for general
distribution, for promotion, for creating new works, or for resale. Specific permission
must be obtained in writing from Woodhead Publishing Limited for such copying.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trade-
marks, and are used only for identification and explanation, without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data
A catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

Woodhead Publishing ISBN-13: 978-1-85573-917-8 (book)
Woodhead Publishing ISBN-10: 1-85573-917-8 (book)
Woodhead Publishing ISBN-13: 978-1-84569-069-4 (e-book)
Woodhead Publishing ISBN-10: 1-84569-069-9 (e-book)
CRC Press ISBN 0-8493-3483-7

CRC Press order number: WP3483

The publishers’ policy is to use permanent paper from mills that operate a sustainable
forestry policy, and which has been manufactured from pulp which 1s processed
using acid-free and elementary chlorine-free practices. Furthermore, the publishers
ensure that the text paper and cover board used have met acceptable environmental
accreditation standards.

Typeset by Ann Buchan (Typesetters), Shepperton, Middlesex, England
Printed by TJ International, Padstow, Cornwall, England

© Woodhead Publishing Ltd, 2005



.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
153
1.6
17
1.8

2.1
2.2
)
24
2.9
2.6

Contents

Contributor contact details 1X
Preface X1
Fiber and yarn identification 1
S. C. UGBOLUE, University of Massachusetts Dartmouth, USA

Introduction |
Natural fibers 1
Regenerated fibers 5
Fiber identification S
Density measurement 13
Use of infrared spectroscopy 14
Other methods of surface analysis 14
References 15

Chemical analysis of feather and down textile
materials 17

W. K. LIEBER, M. J. LIEBER and C. L. LIEBER,
International Down and Feather Laboratory, USA

Introduction 17
Chemical analysis of feathers and down 21
Chemical analysis of extracts 26
Visual analytical methods 30
Finished product quality 40
References 4

Vv

© Woodhead Publishing Ltd, 2005



Vi

3.4
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.2
3.6
3.7

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

5.1
d.2
3.3
5.4
J.)

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

Contents

Chemical analysis of leather

Y. SHAO, Centre for Textile Technologies (Group CTT), Canada

Introduction

Identification of leather
Analysis of tanning materials
Tests for leather properties

Tests of leather performance
Tests of leather stability (ageing)
References

Analysis of common chemicals used in textile

wet processes
Q. FAN, University of Massachusetts Dartmouth, USA

Introduction
Acids, bases and salts
Surfactants

Oxidising agents and reducing agents
Miscellaneous chemicals

References

Analysis of chemicals used in fibre finishing
Q. FAN, University of Massachusetts Dartmouth, USA

Introduction

Sizing agents

Lubricants and cohesive agents
Other additives

References

Chemical analysis of fabric finishes and
performance-related tests

P. J. HAUSER, North Carolina State University, USA

Introduction

Analysis of tabric finishes
Finish performance tests
References

© Woodhead Publishing Ltd, 2005

47

47
438
J2
58
65
69
71

74

74
77
86
88
91
94

96

96
96
100
103
105

107

107
107
113
122




1
i
dod
7.4
D
7.6
i B
7.8
1.9

2:10)
411

8.1
8.2

8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

8.8
8.9
8.10

9.1
9.2

Contents

Chemical analysis of textile coatings and
membranes

R. A. SCOTT, Colchester, UK

Introduction

Chemical types used in coatings and membranes
Natural and synthetic rubbers

Preparation of coatings for analysis

Elemental Analysis

The Burchfield colour reaction test for elastomers
Infrared spectroscopy of coatings

British and international standard chemical test methods
Analysis of components, additives and compounding
ingredients

Conclusions

References

Chemical analysis of damage to textiles

W. SCHINDLER and E. FINNIMORE, University of
Applied Sciences Hof, Germany

Introduction

Practical importance of textile damage assessment and
analysis of causes of damage

Fundamentals of textile damage analysis
Methods of textile damage analysis

Damage analysis according to the type of fibre
Special types of damage and their analysis
Special applications and particularities of textile
damage analysis

Concluding remarks

Acknowledgments

References

Water and wastewater analysis

C. BRENT SMITH and H. S. FREEMAN, North Carolina
State University, USA

Introduction
Samples and sampling

© Woodhead Publishing Ltd, 2005

VI|

126

126
126
130
133
134
137
138
140

141
143
144

145

145

46
147
150
174
219

225
229
229
230

242

242
248



il

0.3
9.4
9.5
9.6

10

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9

Contents

Specific tests 250
[Laboratory practices 267
Issues and improvements for the future 268
References 268
Chemical analysis of colorants 270

K. N. TAPLEY, University of Leeds, UK and Q. FAN,
University of Massachusetts Dartmouth, USA

Introduction 270
Colorants 271
General 1ssues 1n analysis and the steps involved in analysis 282
Molecular spectroscopy/spectrometry 287
Atomic spectroscopy (and elemental analysis) 300
Separation science 302
Summary of instrumental analysis 307
Colorant analysis without using instruments 308
References 312

© Woodhead Publishing Ltd, 2005



Contributor contact detaills

Preface, Chapters 4, 5and 10

Dr Qinguo Fan
Department of Textile Sciences
University of Massachusetts Dartmouth

285 Old Westport Road
North Dartmouth

MA 02747-2300

USA

Tel: (+1) 508 999 9147
Email: gfan@umassd.edu

Chapter 1

Professor Samuel C Ugbolue
Department of Textile Sciences

University of Massachusetts Dartmouth
285 Old Westport Road

North Dartmouth, MA 02747, USA

Tel: (+1) 508-999-8803
Email: sugbolue @umassd.edu

Chapter 2

Mr Wilford K Lieber, Mr Max J Lieber
and Ms Constance L Lieber
International Down And Feather

Laboratory
1455 South 1100 East

Salt Lake City, UT 84105
USA

Tel: +1 (801) 467-7611

© Woodhead Publishing Ltd, 2005

Fax: +1 (801) 467-7711

Email: wilf@idfl.com
suomax @1dfl.com
constancelieber@hotmail.com

Chapter 3

Mr Yun Shao
Centre for Textile Technologies (Group

CI:T)
3000 rue Boullé, Saint-Hyacinthe
Québec, Canada J2S 1HO9

Email: yshao@ groupecttgroup.com

Chapter 6

Professor Peter J Hauser
Campus Box 8301

North Carolina State University
Raleigh

NC 27606, USA

Email: peter_hauser@ncsu.edu

Chapter 7

Dr R A Scott
RASCOTEX
Mirabeau

102 Abbots Road
Colchester

Essex
CO2 8BG

Email: dlo_rascott@hotmail.com

IX



X Contributor contact details

Chapter 8

Professor Wolfgang Schindler
Fichtelgebirgsstrasse 17
D-95126 Schwarzenbach, Germany

Email: schindler.wolfgang @ gmx.de

Professor Elizabeth Finnimore
University of Applied Sciences Hof
Miinchberg Department
Kulmbacher Str 76

D-95213 Miinchberg, Germany

Email: elizabeth.finnimore @fh-hof.de

Chapter 9

Professor Harold S Freeman and
Professor C Brent Smith

© Woodhead Publishing Ltd, 2005

North Carolina State University
College of Textiles

2401 Research Drive
Raleigh, NC 27695-8301

Email: harold freeman@ncsu.edu
Email: brent.smith @mcsu.edu

Chapter 10

Dr Kelvin N Tapley

Department of Colour and Polymer
Chemuistry

University of Leeds

Leeds

LS2 9JT

Email: K. Tapley @leeds.ac.uk



Preface

It has long been my desire to contribute to a textbook that 1s solely devoted to the
chemical analysis ot textiles. Thus, when Woodhead Publishing contacted me
about editing this book, I enthusiastically accepted the offer. Now, with the hard
work of a team of contributors who are professors, material researchers and textile
analysts from Canada, Britain, Germany and the United States of America, and the
great assistance offered by the staff at Woodhead Publishing, this book has become
a reality.

The book was 1nitially intended to be read by students 1n the textile chemistry
field who are supposed to have taken organic chemistry. As realized later, this
book may also serve as a guide for textile professionals working in laboratories for
chemicals testing. Some of these textile professionals may or may not be trained in
this specialized area of chemistry, or, if they were trained, they may have been
working outside the chemistry specialism for a long time. Therefore, the heavy
chemistry content has been reduced and more fundamental chemical concepts and
rudimentary procedures have been introduced. It has not been easy to balance the
theoretical and practical parts of the content. As it s, this book seems more inclined
to the practical with many basic aspects pertaining to the chemical analysis of
textiles. Readers who have an avid chemistry mindset or who want to know all the
detailed procedures, experimental set-up and data analysis could find the refer-
ences at the end of every chapter more useful with regard to each individual test
introduced in the chapter. In most cases, the chemical analysis 1s done with a test
method regulated and updated by a professional organization, like the American
Association of Textile Chemist and Colorists (AATCC), the Society of Dyers and
Colourists (SDC), the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) and
the International Organization for Standardization (ISO). Some test methods may
be adopted by a few organizations.

[t should, however, be noted that a particular chemical property of materials can
be tested in different ways. The test method introduced in this book may not
necessarily be the most suitable one for the job. Sometimes, a new test method may
have to be developed or established for new materials coming to the market. For
example, nanotechnology can now be employed to process textiles. The claimed

X|

© Woodhead Publishing Lid, 2005



X Preface

advantages could be novel properties, combined properties by a simple operation
or smart properties (intelligent responsive properties). The challenge 1s how to
evaluate the performances and properties associated with nanotechnology. At
present, no easily accessible means 1s available to determine simply whether or not
the ‘nano’ textiles are processed using nanotechnology or if they possess nano-
materials. Of course, the traditional properties of ‘nano’ textiles can still be tested
by the currently available methods, but we want to know something about the
‘nano’ properties in this case. Therefore, test methods must, of necessity, be
updated and developed to reflect the trend of new materials. Users of the test
methods should be aware of the latest developments and keep using appropriate
and updated test methods.

Qinguo Fan

© Woodhead Publishing Ltd, 2005



