WOODHEAD PUBLISHING IN TEXTILES

Chemical testing of textiles

Edited by Qinguo Fan







Chemical testing of textiles

Related titles from Woodhead's textile technology list:

Chemical finishing of textiles (ISBN 1 85573 905 4)

(ISBN-13: 978-1-85573-905-5; ISBN-10: 1-85573-905-4)

The role of the textile finisher has become increasingly demanding, and now requires a careful balance between the compatibility of different finishing products and treatments and the application processes used to provide textiles with desirable properties. This book details the fundamentals of final chemical finishing, covering the range of effects that result from the interplay between chemical structures and finishing products. Each chapter focuses on finishings for a particular textile property and looks at mechanisms, chemistries, applications, evaluations and troubleshooting associated with each technique. This book is an essential reference for academic and industrial textile chemists and those studying textile education programmes.

Physical testing of textiles

ISBN-13: 978-1-85573-367-1; ISBN-10: 1-85573-367-6)

This book examines the physical testing of textiles in the form of fibre, yarn and fabric, the emphasis throughout being on standard and reproducible tests. After an introductory explanation of sampling and measurement, the author explores the effects of moisture on textiles and then goes on to discuss fibre dimension, yarn tests for linear density, twist, evenness and hairiness, tensile strength, and dimensional stability and serviceability. Aspects of comfort and fabric handle, colour fastness and quality assurance are also covered. The book's comprehensive coverage of the physical properties of textiles makes it an essential reference for managers in the textiles industry concerned with quality assurance, garment and fabric technologists, and students of textile science and engineering.

Details of these books and a complete list of Woodhead's textile technology titles can be obtained by:

- visiting our web site at www.woodheadpublishing.com
- contacting Customer Services (e-mail: sales@woodhead-publishing.com; fax: +44(0) 1223 893694; tel: +44(0) 1223 891358 ext. 30; address: Woodhead Publishing Ltd, Abington Hall, Abington, Cambridge CB1 6AH, England)

If you would like to receive information on forthcoming titles, please send your address details to: Francis Dodds (address, tel. and fax as above; email: francisd@woodhead-publishing.com). Please confirm which subject areas you are interested in.

Chemical testing of textiles

Edited by Qinguo Fan





CRC Press Boca Raton Boston New York Washington, DC

WOODHEAD PUBLISHING LIMITED

Cambridge England

Published by Woodhead Publishing Limited in association with The Textile Institute Woodhead Publishing Ltd Abington Hall, Abington Cambridge CB1 6AH, England www.woodheadpublishing.com

Published in North America by CRC Press LLC 6000 Broken Sound Parkway, NW Suite 300, Boca Raton, FL 33487, USA

First published 2005, Woodhead Publishing Ltd and CRC Press LLC © Woodhead Publishing Ltd, 2005
The authors have asserted their moral rights.

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. Reprinted material is quoted with permission, and sources are indicated. Reasonable efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the authors and the publishers cannot assume responsibility for the validity of all materials. Neither the authors nor the publishers, nor anyone else associated with this publication, shall be liable for any loss, damage or liability directly or indirectly caused or alleged to be caused by this book.

Neither this book nor any part may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, microfilming and recording, or by any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from Woodhead Publishing Limited.

The consent of Woodhead Publishing Limited does not extend to copying for general distribution, for promotion, for creating new works, or for resale. Specific permission must be obtained in writing from Woodhead Publishing Limited for such copying.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation, without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

A catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

Woodhead Publishing ISBN-13: 978-1-85573-917-8 (book)
Woodhead Publishing ISBN-10: 1-85573-917-8 (book)
Woodhead Publishing ISBN-13: 978-1-84569-069-4 (e-book)
Woodhead Publishing ISBN-10: 1-84569-069-9 (e-book)
CRC Press ISBN 0-8493-3483-7

CRC Press ISBN 0-8493-3483-7 CRC Press order number: WP3483

The publishers' policy is to use permanent paper from mills that operate a sustainable forestry policy, and which has been manufactured from pulp which is processed using acid-free and elementary chlorine-free practices. Furthermore, the publishers ensure that the text paper and cover board used have met acceptable environmental accreditation standards.

Typeset by Ann Buchan (Typesetters), Shepperton, Middlesex, England Printed by TJ International, Padstow, Cornwall, England

Contents

	Contributor contact details	ix xi
	Preface	
1	Fiber and yarn identification	1
	S. C. UGBOLUE, University of Massachusetts Dartmouth, USA	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Natural fibers	1
1.3	Regenerated fibers	5
1.4	Fiber identification	5
1.5	Density measurement	13
1.6	Use of infrared spectroscopy	14
1.7	Other methods of surface analysis	14
1.8	References	15
2	Chemical analysis of feather and down textile	
	materials	17
	W. K. LIEBER, M. J. LIEBER and C. L. LIEBER,	
	International Down and Feather Laboratory, USA	
2.1	Introduction	17
2.2	Chemical analysis of feathers and down	21
2.3	Chemical analysis of extracts	26
2.4	Visual analytical methods	30
2.5	Finished product quality	40
2.6	References	44

vi	Contents	
3	Chemical analysis of leather Y. SHAO, Centre for Textile Technologies (Group CTT), Canada	47
3.1	Introduction	47
3.2	Identification of leather	48
3.3	Analysis of tanning materials	52
3.4	Tests for leather properties	58
3.5	Tests of leather performance	65
3.6	Tests of leather stability (ageing)	69
3.7	References	71
4	Analysis of common chemicals used in textile	
	wet processes	74
	Q. FAN, University of Massachusetts Dartmouth, USA	
4. 1	Introduction	74
4.2	Acids, bases and salts	77
4.3	Surfactants	86
4.4	Oxidising agents and reducing agents	88
4.5	Miscellaneous chemicals	91
4.6	References	94
5	Analysis of chemicals used in fibre finishing	96
	Q. FAN, University of Massachusetts Dartmouth, USA	
5.1	Introduction	96
5.2	Sizing agents	96
5.3		100
5.4	Other additives	103
5.5	References	105
6	Chemical analysis of fabric finishes and	
		107
	P. J. HAUSER, North Carolina State University, USA	
6.1	Introduction	107
6.2		107
6.3		113

122

6.4

References

	Contents	vii
7	Chemical analysis of textile coatings and membranes	126
	R. A. SCOTT, Colchester, UK	
7.1	Introduction	126
7.2	Chemical types used in coatings and membranes	126
7.3	Natural and synthetic rubbers	130
7.4	Preparation of coatings for analysis	133
7.5	Elemental Analysis	134
7.6	The Burchfield colour reaction test for elastomers	137
7.7	Infrared spectroscopy of coatings	138
7.8	British and international standard chemical test methods	140
7.9	Analysis of components, additives and compounding	
	ingredients	141
7.10	Conclusions	143
7.11	References	144
8	Chemical analysis of damage to textiles	145
	W. SCHINDLER and E. FINNIMORE, University of Applied Sciences Hof, Germany	
200		
8.1	Introduction	145
8.2	Practical importance of textile damage assessment and	
0.0	analysis of causes of damage	146
8.3	Fundamentals of textile damage analysis	147
8.4	Methods of textile damage analysis	150
8.5	Damage analysis according to the type of fibre	174
8.6	Special types of damage and their analysis	219
8.7	Special applications and particularities of textile	225
0 0	damage analysis	225
8.8 8.9	Concluding remarks	229
8.10	Acknowledgments	229 230
0.10	References	230
9	Water and wastewater analysis	242
	C. BRENT SMITH and H. S. FREEMAN, North Carolina State University, USA	
9.1	Introduction	242
9.2	Samples and sampling	248

viii	Contents	
9.3	Specific tests	250
9.4	Laboratory practices	267
9.5	Issues and improvements for the future	268
9.6	References	268
10	Chemical analysis of colorants	270
	K. N. TAPLEY, University of Leeds, UK and Q. FAN, University of Massachusetts Dartmouth, USA	
10.1	Introduction	270
10.2	Colorants	271
10.3	General issues in analysis and the steps involved in analysis	282
10.4	Molecular spectroscopy/spectrometry	287
10.5	Atomic spectroscopy (and elemental analysis)	300
10.6	Separation science	302
10.7	Summary of instrumental analysis	307
10.8	Colorant analysis without using instruments	308
10.9	References	312

Contributor contact details

Preface, Chapters 4, 5 and 10

Dr Qinguo Fan
Department of Textile Sciences
University of Massachusetts Dartmouth
285 Old Westport Road
North Dartmouth
MA 02747-2300

Tel: (+1) 508 999 9147 Email: qfan@umassd.edu

Chapter 1

USA

Professor Samuel C Ugbolue Department of Textile Sciences University of Massachusetts Dartmouth 285 Old Westport Road North Dartmouth, MA 02747, USA

Tel: (+1) 508-999-8803 Email: sugbolue@umassd.edu

Chapter 2

Mr Wilford K Lieber, Mr Max J Lieber and Ms Constance L Lieber International Down And Feather Laboratory 1455 South 1100 East Salt Lake City, UT 84105 USA

Tel: +1 (801) 467-7611

Fax: +1 (801) 467-7711
Email: wilf@idfl.com
suomax@idfl.com

constancelieber@hotmail.com

Chapter 3

Mr Yun Shao Centre for Textile Technologies (Group CTT) 3000 rue Boullé, Saint-Hyacinthe Québec, Canada J2S 1H9

Email: yshao@groupecttgroup.com

Chapter 6

Professor Peter J Hauser Campus Box 8301 North Carolina State University Raleigh NC 27606, USA

Email: peter_hauser@ncsu.edu

Chapter 7

Dr R A Scott
RASCOTEX
Mirabeau
102 Abbots Road
Colchester
Essex
CO2 8BG

Email: dlo_rascott@hotmail.com

Contributor contact details

Chapter 8

X

Professor Wolfgang Schindler Fichtelgebirgsstrasse 17 D-95126 Schwarzenbach, Germany

Email: schindler.wolfgang@gmx.de

Professor Elizabeth Finnimore
University of Applied Sciences Hof
Münchberg Department
Kulmbacher Str 76
D-95213 Münchberg, Germany

Email: elizabeth.finnimore@fh-hof.de

Chapter 9

Professor Harold S Freeman and Professor C Brent Smith North Carolina State University College of Textiles 2401 Research Drive Raleigh, NC 27695-8301

Email: harold_freeman@ncsu.edu
Email: brent.smith@mcsu.edu

Chapter 10

Dr Kelvin N Tapley
Department of Colour and Polymer
Chemistry
University of Leeds
Leeds
LS2 9JT

Email: K.Tapley@leeds.ac.uk

It has long been my desire to contribute to a textbook that is solely devoted to the chemical analysis of textiles. Thus, when Woodhead Publishing contacted me about editing this book, I enthusiastically accepted the offer. Now, with the hard work of a team of contributors who are professors, material researchers and textile analysts from Canada, Britain, Germany and the United States of America, and the great assistance offered by the staff at Woodhead Publishing, this book has become a reality.

The book was initially intended to be read by students in the textile chemistry field who are supposed to have taken organic chemistry. As realized later, this book may also serve as a guide for textile professionals working in laboratories for chemicals testing. Some of these textile professionals may or may not be trained in this specialized area of chemistry, or, if they were trained, they may have been working outside the chemistry specialism for a long time. Therefore, the heavy chemistry content has been reduced and more fundamental chemical concepts and rudimentary procedures have been introduced. It has not been easy to balance the theoretical and practical parts of the content. As it is, this book seems more inclined to the practical with many basic aspects pertaining to the chemical analysis of textiles. Readers who have an avid chemistry mindset or who want to know all the detailed procedures, experimental set-up and data analysis could find the references at the end of every chapter more useful with regard to each individual test introduced in the chapter. In most cases, the chemical analysis is done with a test method regulated and updated by a professional organization, like the American Association of Textile Chemist and Colorists (AATCC), the Society of Dyers and Colourists (SDC), the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) and the International Organization for Standardization (ISO). Some test methods may be adopted by a few organizations.

It should, however, be noted that a particular chemical property of materials can be tested in different ways. The test method introduced in this book may not necessarily be the most suitable one for the job. Sometimes, a new test method may have to be developed or established for new materials coming to the market. For example, nanotechnology can now be employed to process textiles. The claimed

xii Preface

advantages could be novel properties, combined properties by a simple operation or smart properties (intelligent responsive properties). The challenge is how to evaluate the performances and properties associated with nanotechnology. At present, no easily accessible means is available to determine simply whether or not the 'nano' textiles are processed using nanotechnology or if they possess nanomaterials. Of course, the traditional properties of 'nano' textiles can still be tested by the currently available methods, but we want to know something about the 'nano' properties in this case. Therefore, test methods must, of necessity, be updated and developed to reflect the trend of new materials. Users of the test methods should be aware of the latest developments and keep using appropriate and updated test methods.

Qinguo Fan